Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Anil Kumar, S/o Sh Nohar Chand, Thekedar Geeta Bhawan Wali Gali, Jawaharke Road, Ward No-22, Mansa.

... Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,**Additional SE, Civil Construction Division, PSPCL, Patiala.

...Respondent

#### Complaint Case No. 974 of 2018

Present: None for the Complainant

None for the Respondent

#### Order:

The complainant through RTI application dated 08.08.2018 has sought information regarding NIT work order and tenders allotted from 30.09.2017 to 31.07.2018 and other information concerning the office of Additional SE, Civil Construction Division, PSPCL, Patiala. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint with the Commission on 13.09.2018.

Since both the parties are absent, in the interest of justice, one more opportunity is granted and the case is adjourned.

Both the parties to be present **on 15.01.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 26.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Harbans Lal, s/o Sh Gian Chand, R/o Gaushala Road, Zira, Distt Ferozepur

... Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN, PSPCL, Zira, Distt Ferozepur.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 996 of 2018

**Present:** None for the Complainant

Sh. Harjinder Singh, SDO O/o PSPCL Zira for the Respondent

Order:

The complainant through RTI application dated 27.06.2018 has sought information regarding category of the electric meter connection No.3000509885 installed in the name of Janak Rani and other information concerning the office of Xen PSPCL, Zira, District Ferozepur.. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint to the Commission on 18.09.2018.

The respondent present has informed that the information has been provided. The Commission has received a letter diary No.23238 dated 19.11.2018 from the complainant whereby the complainant has informed that he has received the information.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required.

The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 26.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Nand Lal, C-85, New Cantt Road, Faridkot.

... Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o Director of Land Records, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director of Land Records, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3089 of 2018

Present: None for the Appellant

Sh.Prem Singh Pathania, Sr.Assistant O/o Director Land Records,

Jalandhar for the Respondent

Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 17.03.2018 has sought information regarding rate of the property No.BT.TR-45-47 Ferozepur City and other information concerning the office of Director of Land Records, Punjab, Jalandhar. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 27.04.2018 after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 05.07.2018 which disposed off the appeal on 29.08.2018

The respondent present has submitted a letter dated 22.11.2018 whereby the PIO has informed that there is no record available as well as the information that has been sought is in question form and has rejected the application on these grounds. The Commission however, reject the second plea of the organization and directs the PIO to relook at the RTI application and if there is any record/document available which relates to the rate of the property at which it was allotted, it should be provided.

The case is adjourned. Both the parties to be present on 16.01.2019 at 11.00 AM for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 26.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Prem Kumar Rattan, H No. 78/8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, Distt Sangrur

... Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** Police Commissioner, Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority,** Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3094 of 2018

Present: Sh.Prem Kumar Rattan as Appellant

Sh.Ramesh Kumar, ASI O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana for the

Respondent

Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 01.06..2018 has sought information regarding action taken on the complaint No.1333175 dated 16.05.2018 filed by Smt.Sunita Attri w/o Sh.RajanAttri alongwith copy of complaint, statements witnesses and other information concerning the office of Police Commissioner, Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 26.07.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present submitted a letter dated 24.11.2018 whereby the PIO has informed that as per information received from the complaint branch of the office of Police Commissioner Ludhiana, the complaint was pending and the appellant was informed vide letter dated 08.08.2018. The respondent has again provided a copy of letter to the appellant.

The PIO has further informed that as per information now received from the complaint branch of the Police Commissioner, Ludhiana, the record relating to the complaint No.1333175 dated 16.05.2018, has been transferred to the Deputy Director General of Police, NRI Wing, SAS Nagar vide letter No.2627-PC dated 05.10.2018.

The PIO,Dy.Director General Police, NRI Wing, SAS Nagar is directed to look at the RTI Application and provide the information as per the RTI Act before the next date of hearing.

To come up on 16.01.2019 at 11.00 AM for further hearing.

Sd/-

(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 26.11.2018

CC to : The PIO, Deputy Director General Police, NRI Wing, SAS Nagar, Mohali

#### **PUNJAB, STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

### Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Prem Kumar Rattan, H No. 78/8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, Distt Sangrur

... Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** 

Police Commissioner, Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

Commissioner of Police,

Ludhiana

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3096 of 2018

Present: Sh.Prem Kumar Rattan as Appellant

Sh.Ramesh Kumar, ASI O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana for the

Respondent

#### Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 01.06..2018 has sought information regarding action taken on the complaint filed by Sh.Pushpinder Sharma in March 2018 against Smt.Sakshi Mehra d/o Kuldip Kaur, Kuldip Kaur w/o Paraspal Mehra and other alongwith copy of complaint, statements witnesses and other information concerning the office of Police Commissioner, Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 26.07.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent has submitted a letter dated 24.11.2018 whereby the PIO has informed that as per information received from the complaint branch of the office of Police Commissioner Ludhiana, the complaint CR No.1294170 dated 16.03.2018 was pending with Assistant Commissioner, Police, CAW&CL Ludhiana for enquiry and the appellant was informed of the same vide letter dated 23.07.2018. The PIO has further informed that as per information again received from the complaint branch of the Police Commissioner, Ludhiana, the enquiry is still pending with Assistant Commissioner, Police, CAW&CL Ludhiana and so the information cannot be provided.

The PIO is directed that if the enquiry has been completed, the information be provided as per RTI Act. However, if the enquiry is still pending, the PIO is directed to provide a copy of complaint as well as a copy of statement of complainant to the appellant.

Both the parties to be present on 16.01.2019 at 11.00 AM for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 26.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Prem Kumar Rattan, H No. 78/8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, Distt Sangrur

... Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** 

Police Commissioner, Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3097 of 2018

Present: Sh.Prem Kumar Rattan as Appellant

Sh.Ramesh Kumar, ASI O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana for the

Respondent

Order:

Chandigarh

Dated: 26.11.2018

The appellant through RTI application dated 27.06.2018 has sought information regarding leave/station leave of Sh.Balwant Singh s/o Dalip Singh (Hawaldar) R/o H.No.824 Gali No.6, SBB Nagar, Ludhiana and other information concerning the office of Police Commissioner, Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 26.07.2018 after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 28.07.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent has pleaded that the information being personal and third party information, cannot be provided and the appellant has already been informed of the same vide letter dated 20.08.2018.

Since the case pertains to 3<sup>rd</sup> party and the information has been denied, the case will be adjudicated at the next date of hearing.

To come up on **16.01.2019 at 11.00 AM** For further hearing.

Sd/-(Khushwant Singh)

State Information Commissioner

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Kewal Krishan S/o Sh Hans Raj, R/o Village Mohar Singh Wala, Tehsil Jalabad, Distt Fazilka.

... Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o SSP.

Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o IGP, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3131 of 2018

Present: Sh.Kewal Krishan as Appellant

Sh.Dalip Singh, ASI, O/o SSP Fazilka for the Respondent

Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 22.11.2017 has sought information regarding details of property held by Sh.Hoshiar Chand working as Reader in the office of DSP Jalalabad and his family members and other information concerning the office of SSP Fazilka The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 30.11.2017 after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 04.05.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has pleaded that the information sought by the appellant being personal information is exempt u/s 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act and cannot be provided. The respondent has also cited a decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in SLP 27734 of 2012.

I have gone through the RTI application and direct the PIO to provide the information regarding point No.3 The respondent has provided the same to the appellant. The appellant wants certified copy of the same. The appellant to visit the office of respondent on 28.11.2018 at 11.00 AM and the respondent is directed to provide the certified copy of the information.

No further course of action is required. The case is disposed off and closed.

Sd/-

(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 26.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Vivek Bakshi, S/o Sh Krishan Bakshi, R/o 102, Sugandh Vihar, Pakhowal Road, Phulawal, Distt Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o GMADA, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chiarman, GMADA, Mohali

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3146 of 2018

Present: Sh.Vivek Bakshi as Appellant

Smt.Suman Bala, PIO GAMADA Mohali for the Respondent

Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 08.05.2018 has sought information regarding complete details of H.No.924, Sector 80 and House No.956 sector 78, Mohali and other information concerning the office of Chairman, GAMADA Mohali. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 26.07.2018 after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 19.06.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has pleaded that the information being third party information, cannot be provided.

From the scrutiny of the case, it came to the notice that both the plots belong to the same person. During the course of hearing, the appellant alleged that under the GAMADA policy, two plots cannot be allotted to one individual. However, it could not be ascertained whether the person holding these plots has been allotted these plots or bought from the secondary market. The Commission will adjudicate the matter after coming to the conclusion and hereby directs the GAMADA to file a reply stating the name/names of the original allottees of the plot No.924 Sector 80 and Plot No.956 Sector 78.

The case is adjourned. Both the parties to be present on **16.01.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 26.11.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Mandeep Garg, # B-37, Sector-14,

PU Campurs, Chandigarh. . . . . . . . . . . . Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** 

Sr. Town Planner, GMADA, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority,

E.O, GMADA,

Mohali. ...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3151 of 2018

Present: Sh.Mandeep Garg as Appellant

Ms.Manpreet Kaur jr Draftsman O/o STP and Sh.Vinod Kumar (Licensing

**Branch) for the Respondent** 

#### Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 08.05.2018 has sought information regarding issue of CLU No.2428-STP(S)-SS-11(GR) dated 16.11.2012, License No.LDC-13/2-01 dated 27.05.2013, LOI and other information concerning the office of STP GAMADA Mohali. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 12.07.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present from the office of STP has informed that the information concerning them has been provided to the appellant and the appellant has received the same. The respondent from the Licensing branch has informed that the information concerning them has been provided to the appellant and the information regarding point No.4 is to be provided by the office of GAMADA.

The PIO, STP, GAMADA is directed to collect the information from the concerned department regarding point No.4 and send it to the appellant within 10 days.

No further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Khushwant Singh)
Dated: 26.11.2018 State Information Commissioner

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Karamjeet Sigh, S/o Lt Sh Maghar Singh, H No-1169, Khanna Nagar, Bypass Road, Lehra Gaga, Distt Sangrur.

Appellant.

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Addl Chief Secretary, Electricity Departments, Pb, Govt, Chandigarh.

#### First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Secretary, Power Com, Electricity Department,, Pb Govt, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 3189 of 2018

Present: Sh.Karamjeet Singh as Appellant

Sh. Abhimanyu O/oAddl. Chief Secretary, Electricity Department, Pb for the

Respondent

#### Order:

The appellant through RTI application dated 07.05.2018 has sought information regarding implementation of the Hon'ble Supreme Court decision dated 14.08.2013 in CA No.6770 arising out of SLP No.1427/2009 and other information concerning the office of Addl Chief Secretary, Electricity Departments, Pb, Govt, Chandigarh. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 07.06.2018 after which he filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 22.06.2018 which disposed off the appeal on 17.07.2018.

The respondent present informed that the decision taken by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India relates to Jharkhand State and the Hon'ble Court has not passed any direction for implementation of this decision in the other States. The appellant has already been replied vide letter dated 07.06.2018.

I have seen the RTI application and the reply of the PIO and found that the PIO has sufficiently replied to the RTI application and no further course of action is required.

The case is disposed off and closed.

Chandigarh Dated: 26.11.2018